Unrestricted Document Pack

APOLOGIES Committee Services
Tel. 01621 875791

Council Chamber 01621 859677

Dear Councillor
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the;
JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE

on THURSDAY 22 FEBRUARY 2018 at 7.30 pm.

CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S OFFICE
CHIEF EXECUTIVE
Fiona Marshall

14 February 2018

in the Council Chamber, Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon.

A copy of the agenda is attached.

Yours faithfully

Chief Executive

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP CHAIRMAN
VICE-CHAIRMAN
COUNCILLORS

Councillor Rev. A E J Shrimpton

Councillor Mrs M E Thompson

Mrs B F Acevedo
I E Dobson

M R Pearlman

J Anderson

S Nunn



THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK



AGENDA
JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE

THURSDAY 22 FEBRUARY 2018

1.

2.

Chairman's notices (please see overleaf)

Apologies for Absence

Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 October 2017
(copy enclosed).

Disclosure of Interest

To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other
Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the
agenda having regard to paragraphs 6-8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for Members.

(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting).

Constitutional and Operating Arrangements for the Joint Standards Committee
(Pages 9 - 10)

To consider the report of the Monitoring Officer (copy enclosed).

Update on Complaints Informally Resolved Under Stage 1 of the Complaints
Procedure (Pages 11 -12)

To receive, for information, a summary document prepared by the Monitoring Officer
(copy enclosed).

Investigation into Alleged Contravention of the Members' Code of Conduct
(Pages 13 - 52)

To consider the report of the Monitoring Officer (copy enclosed).

Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee decides are
urgent

Page 3
For further information please call 01621 876232 or 875791
or see the Council's website — www.maldon.gov.uk.



http://www.maldon.gov.uk/

NOTICES

Sound Recording of Meeting

Please note that the Council will be recording any part of this meeting held in open session
for subsequent publication on the Council’s website. At the start of the meeting an
announcement will be made about the sound recording. Members of the public attending the
meeting with a view to speaking are deemed to be giving permission to be included in the
recording.

Fire

In event of a fire, a siren will sound. Please use the fire exits marked with the green running
man. The fire assembly point is outside the main entrance to the Council Offices. Please
gather there and await further instruction.

Health and Safety
Please be advised of the different levels of flooring within the Council Chamber. There are
steps behind the main horseshoe as well as to the side of the room.

Closed-Circuit Television (CCTYV)
This meeting is being monitored and recorded by CCTV.

Page 4




Agenda ltem 3

MINUTES of
JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE
19 OCTOBER 2017
PRESENT
Chairman Councillor Rev. A E J Shrimpton
Vice-Chairman Councillor Mrs M E Thompson
Councillors Mrs B F Acevedo, J Anderson, S Nunn, R P F Dewick and

S J Savage
512. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda.

513. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTION NOTICE

An apology for absence was received from Councillor I E Dobson and M R Pearlman.
In accordance with notice duly given Councillor R P F Dewick was substituting for
Councillor Pearlman and Councillor S J Savage was substituting for Councillor Dobson.

514. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 June 2017 be
approved and confirmed.

Councillor S J Savage stated that as he had not been present for the entirety of the last
meeting he was not in a position to be able to agree to the confirmation of the Minutes
and had therefore abstained from voting.

515. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

Councillor S J Nunn disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 5 — Code of
Conduct — Request for Dispensation, as he was acquainted with the Member the subject
of the request. Councillors S J Savage and Mrs M E Thompson made similar
disclosures.

516. COUNCILLOR CODE OF CONDUCT - REQUEST FOR DISPENSATION

The Committee considered the report of the Monitoring Officer on a request from
Councillor M S Heard for a dispensation to enable him to participate in meetings

410
Page 5



517.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee acting as the Crime and Disorder Committee where
he had a particular Disclosable Pecuniary Interest. A letter from Councillor Heard was
appended to the report.

The Localism Act 2011 provided for the Council to grant dispensations in limited
circumstances as set out in section 33(2) of the Act and which were examined in the
report having regard to the nature of the request received. The report concluded that it
was not appropriate to grant a dispensation, particularly given the wide nature of the
request and the precedent that could be set, and therefore the request should be declined.

In the discussion that followed, Members acknowledged the danger in making an
exception in this case and the implications for participation, in terms of perception of
influence, where a Councillor had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest. The view was
however expressed that there was a fine line between the expertise a Councillor brought
to debate on a particular matter and actual influence through participation.

RESOLYVED that the Committee declines the request for a dispensation to be granted.

CONSTITUTIONAL AND OPERATING ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE JOINT
STANDARDS COMMITTEE

The Committee considered the report of the Monitoring Officer seeking adoption of a
written summary of the Conduct Complaints Process to replace the existing flowcharts.
The propose summary was attached as Appendix 1 to the report.

It had been agreed at the last meeting that flowcharts had become complicated and were
difficult to follow. It was common practice now for authorities to summarise the
Process in published constitutional documentation. The proposed summary had been
updated to include the further revisions agreed at the last meeting of the Council.

Arising from questions raised, it was agreed that the summary be revised to ensure that
the point 1 of Stage 1 made it clear that potential complaints might only come from
Officers. It was also agreed that an addition be made to point 4 of Stage 1 as to the
ability for a Councillor the subject of a complaint to seek the views of the Independent
Person at any stage of the process.

The Committee noted that arrangements were in hand to deliver Code of Conduct
training in accordance with a recent decision of the Council.

Reference was made to an email Members and Officers had received that day from
Councillor Miss M R Lewis as to certain further deficiencies she felt existed in the
Conduct Complaints Process. Officer advised that this should be looked at by the
Monitoring Officer and a response prepared in liaison with the Chairman of the
Committee.

RECOMMENDED that the Council approves the Conduct Complaints Process
Summary, at APPENDIX 1 to these Minutes, and adopts it as part of the Council’s
constitutional documentation in place of the Complaints Process Flowcharts.

411
Page 6



518.

519.

520.

SUMMARY OF COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMPLAINTS AND QUERIES
2012 TO 2017

The Committee received, for information, a summary document prepared by the
Monitoring Officer showing the number and nature of conduct complaints received for
the above period and how the complaints had been dealt with,

The Committee noted the position and welcomed this form of reporting for the future.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

RESOLVED that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that this satisfies the public interest test.

ALLEGATION OF MISCONDUCT

The Committee considered the report of the Monitoring Officer providing an update on
matters relating to an allegation of misconduct against a District Councillor, further to
that given to the last meeting.

The report outlined subsequent events where the Councillor in seeking to resolve the
issue had offered an unreserved apology to the complainants, which had been accepted.
In the circumstances, and in consultation with the Independent Person, the Monitoring
Officer recommended that no further action be taken on this matter.

RESOLVED that in the light of the report now received, no further action be taken in
this matter.

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 7.05 pm.

REV. A E J SHRIMPTON
CHAIRMAN

412
Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

REPORT of

MONITORING OFFICER

to

JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE
22 FEBRUARY 2018

CONSTITUTIONAL AND OPERATING ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE JOINT
STANDARDS COMMITTEE

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To consider and recommend to the Council a further revision to the adopted summary
of the Councillor Conduct Complaints Procedure as part of its constitutional
documentation.

2. RECOMMENDATION

To the Council:

That the Committee recommends to the Council that the further revision to the
summary of the Councillor Conduct Complaints Process be adopted as part of the
Council’s constitutional documentation in place of the Complaints Process flowcharts.

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

3.1 At the meeting of the Committee on 19 October 2017 consideration was given to a
written summary of the Conduct Complaints Process to replace the existing
flowcharts. It was agreed to recommend this to the Council for adoption, and the
Committee’s r
[...]
rovide any necessary
support.

4. IMPACT ON CORPORATE GOALS

4.1 The review and updating of the corporate governance arrangements of the Council
underpins the decision making processes of the Council, is in part a matter of
compliance with the law and is also linked to high level outcomes associated with the
corporate goal of delivering good quality, cost effective and valued services in a
transparent way.

S. IMPLICATIONS

(1) Impact on Customers — It is right and proper that the Council is able openly
to explain, through well-presented and user-friendly constitutional
documentation, the way in which it is set up and operates, and how it conducts
its business. It is important that the Council’s procedures are seen as open and
transparent.

(i)  Impact on Equalities — None identified.

(i11)) Impact on Risk — None identified.

(iv)  Impact on Resources (financial) — None identified.

(v) Impact on Resources (human) — None identified.

(vi)  Impact on the Environment — None identified.

Background Papers: None.

Enquiries to: Stuart Jennings, Corporate Governance Project Officer, (Tel: 01621 875745).

Agenda Item no. 5

Page 10



Agenda Item 6

REPORT of

MONITORING OFFICER

to

JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE
22 FEBRUARY 2018

UPDATE ON COMPLAINTS INFORMALLY RESOLVED UNDER STAGE 1 OF
THE COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To update the Committee on complaints informally resolved received since the last
Committee.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

To note the information on one complaint that was dealt with under stage 1 of the
complaints procedure.

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

3.1 On 6 October 2017 a resident in the parish of Mayland complained that two parish
Councillors firstly predetermined a consultation response in relation to a planning
application and secondly made inappropriate comments in a Council meeting about
certain activities being of a criminal nature.

3.2 The predetermination complaint was not valid and so was not taken any further under
stage 1 of the complaints procedure. The second complaint was resolved by the 2
councillors accepting that there could have been some misunderstanding about their

comments. They apologised at a Council meeting for any misunderstanding that they
may have caused.

4. CONCLUSION

4.1 In my opinion this was a satisfactory resolution to a possible misunderstanding.

S. IMPACT ON CORPORATE GOALS

5.1 None

Agenda Item no. 6
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

Page 11



6. IMPLICATIONS

(1) Impact on Customers — None.

(i1) Impact on Equalities — None.

(i11))  Impact on Risk — None.

(iv)  Impact on Resources (financial) — None.

(v) Impact on Resources (human) — None.

(vi)  Impact on the Environment — None.

Background Papers: None

Enquiries to: Simon Quelch, Deputy Monitoring Officer, (Tel: 01621 875870).

Agenda Item no. 6

Page 12



Agenda Item 7

REPORT of

MONITORING OFFICER

to

JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE
22 FEBRUARY 2018

INVESTIGATION INTO ALLEGED CONTRAVENTION OF THE MEMBERS'
CODE OF CONDUCT

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To consider a complaint against Councillor Paul Burgess regarding the Code of
Conduct for Members.

2. RECOMMENDATION

That Members consider the recommendations contained within APPENDIX 1 to this
report.

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

3.1 Following receipt of a complaint about Parish Councillor Paul Burgess, who is the
Chairman of Althorne Parish Council, Members are asked to consider the Deputy
Monitoring Officer’s investigation attached at APPENDIX 1 to this report.

4. IMPACT ON CORPORATE GOALS

4.1 None.

S. IMPLICATIONS

(1) Impact on Customers — None.

(i1) Impact on Equalities — None.

(iii)  Impact on Risk — None.

(iv)  Impact on Resources (financial) — None.

(v) Impact on Resources (human) — None.

(vi)  Impact on the Environment — None.

Agenda Item no. 7
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

Page 13



Background Papers: None.

Engquiries to: Simon Quelch, Deputy Monitoring Officer, (Tel: 01621 875870).

Agenda Item no. 7

Page 14



Investigation into alleged contravention of the Members Code of Conduct
Councillor Paul Burgess — Chairman of Althorne Parish Council

Summary of Findings

The Complaint

1. District Councillors Brian Beale MBE and Beverley Acevedo made separate complaints on 8t
December 2017 about Parish Councillor Paul Burgess who is the Chairman of Althorne Parish
Council. Both complaints are annexed as annex 1 and 2.

2. The complaints are in essence the same;

1. That Councillor Burgess spoke at the South Eastern Area Planning Committee (SEAPC) of
Maldon District Council on the 6" November and 4" December 2017 by holding himself out
as having authority to represent Althorne Parish Council when he did not have that
authority;

2. That Councillor Burgess spoke on both occasions making presentations that went beyond
the reasons given by the Parish Council.

Evidence

3.1 have interviewed Councillor Mrs Acevedo and Councillor Beale by phone. | have interviewed in
person Joanna Jeffery

(Parish Clerk) , Tara Bird ( Committee Services) and Councillor Burgess.

4. As Councillor Burgess had thought that a relative may have been the applicant for permission |
spoke with Councillor Acevedo. She stated that she and her husband were the applicants. The
planning application is marked as annex 3. There is some confusion caused by part 8 of the
application making it appear that a relative is the applicant. However it is clear that the applicants
live at Fiddlers Rest. This is Councillor Mrs Acevedo’s home. It is therefore clear that Councillor Mrs
Acevedo and her husband are the applicants.

Evidence of Joanna Jeffery

5.Mrs Jeffery has worked as Clerk since 2011. The Parish Council adopted the District Council’s Code
of Conduct in about 2013

6.0n 18t October the Parish Council resolved to object to Mr and Mrs Acevedo’s application for
permission to build a new house. The only reason was that the site was outside the village
[...]
dence of Tara Bird

11.Miss Bird confirmed that she was present to take minutes at the SEAPC on the 6" November and
4t December 2017 as an employee of Maldon District Council.

12. Miss Bird confirmed that Councillor Burgess represented the Althorne PC on the 6t November.
She recalls Mrs Acevedo objecting to her prior to the Committee stating that Councillor Burgess had
no authority from the Parish Council. Miss Bird however did not consider it her place to challenge
Councillor Burgess authority to speak for the Parish Council.

13.0n the 4t December Miss Bird recalls Councillor Burgess asking to speak as an objector in his
individual capacity at the SEAPC. She explained that he was not permitted because he had not filed
a letter of representation in relation. He then said that he wished to speak on behalf of the Parish
Council . Miss Bird asked if he had authority to do so bearing in mind the issue raised by Councillor
Mrs Acevedo on the 6" November. Councillor Burgess replied that as he spoke for the Parish
Council on the 6™ November he had authority to do so. Miss Bird did not consider that she had any
authority to challenge his authorisation but relied on what Cllr Burgess said.

Evidence of Councillor Brian Beale MBE

14.Councillor Beale stated that Councillor Burgess mentioned 3 matters as part of his presentations
for the Parish Council at both committees. That the development was outside the village envelope,
unsustainability, including mention of bus routes, and that there had been previous refusals for
development in the area.

15.Councillor Beale also mentioned that Councillor Burgess does not normally attend committee
when the Parish Council objects to a development. On this occasion he attended both committees.

Page 16



He appeared to be in opposition to Councillor Mrs Acevedo rather than the planning application
itself.

Evidence of Councillor Paul Burgess

16.Councillor Burgess has been a parish member for 8-10 years and Parish Chairman since 2014.
[...]
dvice because he had
spoken already on behalf of the Parish Council and that Councillor Beale only wished to intimidate
him through Mrs Jeffery; she is also the clerk at Southminster PC in Councillor Beale’s ward.

23.Councillor Burgess spoke on the matter of sustainability at both committees and his scripts for
both committees are marked as annexes 5 and 6. He elaborated on the sustainability ground.
Councillor Burgess was not aware that the minutes of the Parish Council of 18" October only gave
one reason of objection that the application site is outside the development envelope. Councillor
Burgess was not present at that meeting. It was only after the December committee that Councillor
Burgess became aware that the development envelope reason was the sole one.

Page 17



The committee reports of the 6" November 4t December and members final updates

24.The committee reports did not record the Parish Council as having made any objection however
this was corrected in both members final updates. Both updates recorded an objection from the
Parish Council on grounds of development outside the development envelope and unsustainability.

Analysis of Evidence

The first allegation

25.As a matter fact there is no general written protocol entitling the Chairman of the Council to
represent the Council at SEAPC nor a specific authorisation for this particular planning application.

26.Councillor Burgess view is that as Chairman he had the authority to represent the Council . This
appears to be a personal view and not some general understanding within the Council . However
had there been this general understanding , then Councillor Burgess could have, in my opinion,
legitimately relied on his office to make representations at the SEAPC. However the fact that the
Parish Clerk advised Councillor Burgess that he should not represent the Council without
authorisations indicates that no such general understanding existed.

27.1 am of the view that following the Parish Clerk’s advice about representation Councillor Burgess
recognised there was, at the very least ,a serious question mark over his authority to represent the
Parish Council. This is reflected by his decision to speak in his private capacity on the 4" December.
When he found out that he could not he then wrongly made the decision to rely on his office as
Chairman to speak for the Council, despite being challenged by Miss Bird. It seems to me that
Councillor Burgess was determined that he should be heard one way or the other and that
determination overrode his sense that his authority to speak for the Council had been brought into
serious doubt. In my opinion following the Parish Clerk’s advice Councillor Burgess should have
either emailed all of his fellow Councillors asking for permission to represent their collective view or
sought permission at the Parish Council meeting of the 29t November

28.With regard to the first allegation | am satisfied that Councillor Burgess did not have authority
from Althorne Parish Council to represent them and wrongly held himself out as having that
authority on the 6" November and 4th December. The 4t December incident was the more serious
of the two because he knowingly held himself out as a legitimate representative of the Parish
Council when he knew that there was a serious doubt .

The second allegation

29.At the Parish Council meeting on the 18t October it was resolved that the Council would object
for the single reason that the site was outside the village development envelope. Councillor Burgess
went beyond that reason at both planning committees. However | accept that Councillor Burgess
believed for good reason that there was the additional reason of unsustainability; he says that he
only discovered the true position after the 4™ December meeting. The information sent in by the
Clerk at annex 4 would have been available on the District Council’s website and was included in the
members final update. His representations at both planning committees focussed on that reason
with significant elaboration . Nevertheless his comments were within that second reason.

Page 18



30.Even though Councillor Burgess went beyond the reason given by the Parish Council he had good
grounds to believe that unsustainability was a genuine ground. However what surprised me was
that as Chairman he had not verified what the minutes of the 18™ October said prior to holding
himself out as a representative of the Parish Council. Had he done so he would have seen that the
sustainability reason was not part of the Parish Council’s reasons for objection and had been added
by mistake

31. With regard to the second allegation | am of the view that Councillor Burgess went beyond the
single reason of objection by the Parish Council but he believed for good reason that the
sustainability reason was part of the objection.

Application to the Members Code of Conduct

32.The 2 parts of the Code that are relevant are;

1. “You must not conduct yourself in a manner which could reasonably be regarded as
bringing your office or the Authority into disrepute” para graph 3.5(e);

2. “You must not use or attempt to use your position as a Member improperly to confer on or
secure for yourself or any other person, an advantage or disadvantage” pararaph 3.7 (a).

33.1 believe that Councillor Burgess genuinely, but wrongly, thought his position gave him authority
to represent the Parish Council on the 6™ November. |am of the view that he realised that there
were serious doubts about his authorisation on the 4" December. He knowingly used his position as
Chairman to speak for the Parish Council with those serious doubts in his mind. This was a misuse of
his office as Chairman and in my view he crossed the line when he chose to speak for the Parish
Council on the 4" December.

34.With regard to the first allegation there is in my opinion, a breach of paragraph 3.5(e) of the
Code ( although not a serious one), by bringing his office as Chairman into disrepute in connection
with the 4t December. This though does not, in my opinion, apply to the 6" November.

35.As there are grounds for concluding that Councillor Burgess thought that the sustainability reason
was a genuine one | cannot see that he contravened either of the 2 parts of the Code in relation to
the second allegation.

36.With regard to the second allegation | do not believe that there has been a breach of the Code.

Options

37.1f the Joint Standards Committee agrees with me that there has been a breach of the Code there
are 5 options available to the Committee depending on how seriously the breach is assessed. My
view is that the breach is not a serious one. The options are listed in order of severity and are not
mutually exclusive. A combination of the options could be proposed. They are;

1. Recommending to the Parish Council that they establish a procedure or protocal when
Councillor Burgess in his role as Chairman may attend SEAPC to present the Parish Council;

2. Recommending to Althorne Parish Council and to Councillor Burgess that he undergoes
training to understand better the role of Chairman;

Page 19



Publicising on the District Council’s website the breach of the Code of conduct and
recommending to the Parish Council that they do the same;

Recommending that the Parish Council place a public notice in a local newspaper about the
contravention of the Code of Conduct;

Recommending to the Parish Council that Councillor Burgess is voted out of the role of

Chairman.

Simon Quelch (Deputy Monitoring Officer)

19th January 2018

Page 20



vialdon Distmct Council | Making a complaints about Councillors conduct and/or brea... Page 1 of 2

’ Oaner 1§

MALDON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Welcome, Emma Foy

Section 1

[EIL=][e]
1. YOUR DETAILS

Please provide us with your name and contact details

Title Please Select...[v]| ClUN GLLoR @ MDC
First Name * BriAN ]

Please enter your first name

Last Name * [BeEnie ]

Please enter your surname
Address * 4 DEV
[...]
 & P Elliot opposed. Beale, Dewick, Fluker, Pratt
and Pudney did not vote, but no abstentions recorded. Avecedo not present. Application

refused on a simple majority.

Page 51



Page 52



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Constitutional and Operating Arrangements for the Joint Standards Committee
	6 Update on Complaints Informally Resolved Under Stage 1 of the Complaints Procedure
	7 Investigation into Alleged Contravention of the Members' Code of Conduct
	7 Investigation into alleged contravention of the Members Code of Conduct - Appendix 1
	7 Investigation into Alleged Contravention of the Members' Code of Conduct - Appendix 1 cont'd




Minutes of the meeting


982

MINUTES of
JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE
22 FEBRUARY 2018

PRESENT

Chairman Councillor Rev. A E J Shrimpton

Vice-Chairman Councillor Mrs M E Thompson

Councillors Mrs B F Acevedo, I E Dobson, M R Pearlman, J Anderson 
and S Nunn

Parish Councillors J Anderson and S Nunn

Independent Person N Hodgson

846. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda.

847. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were none.

848. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 October 
2017 be approved and confirmed.

849. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

Councillor Mrs B E Acevedo declared that in relation to Agenda Item 7 – Investigation 
into Alleged Contravention of the Members’ Code of Conduct – she was one of the 
complainants and would not vote on this item.  Furthermore, Councillor Acevedo 
advised that she would move to the public seating area of the Council Chamber for the 
duration of this agenda item.

On the same item, Councillor J Anderson declared in the interests of openness and 
transparency that he was Chairman of Southminster Parish Council and that the Clerk to 
Althorne Parish Council was also the Clerk to Southminster Parish Council.

Councillors S J Nunn, M R Pearlman, Mrs M E Thompson, I E Dobson and Rev. A E J 
Shrimpton all declared that they knew Councillor Mrs B E Acevedo, one of the 
complainants.



983

850. CONSTITUTIONAL AND OPERATING ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE JOINT 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

The Committee considered the report of the Monitoring Officer seeking a further 
revision to the adopted summary of the Councillor Conduct Complaints Procedure as 
part of its constitutional documentation.  

The Deputy Monitoring Officer advised the Committee that the amendments shown in 
red on the report were the amendments to the process that had already been agreed by 
the Council.  These were to make clear the involvement of the Deputy Leader when the 
Councillor the subject of a complaint was the Leader of the Council.

RECOMMENDED:

That the further revision to the summary of the Councillor Conduct Complaints Process 
be adopted as part of the Council’s constitutional documentation in place of the 
Complaints Process flowcharts.

851. UPDATE ON COMPLAINTS INFORMALLY RESOLVED UNDER STAGE 1 
OF THE COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE 

The Committee considered the report of the Monitoring Officer, the purpose of which 
was to update the Committee on complaints that had been informally resolved since the 
last meeting.

RESOLVED:

That the information on the complaint dealt with under stage 1 of the complaints 
procedure was noted.

852. INVESTIGATION INTO ALLEGED CONTRAVENTION OF THE MEMBERS' 
CODE OF CONDUCT 

The Committee considered the report of the Monitoring Officer, the purpose of which 
was to consider a complaint against Councillor Paul Burgess, Chairman of Althorne 
Parish Council, under the Code of Conduct for Members.  It was noted that 
consideration of this matter would be in the form of a hearing under stage 2 of the 
Conduct Complaints Process, the Monitoring Officer having carried out an 
investigation.  Present at the meeting for this purpose were Councillor Paul Burgess and 
the Mrs J Jeffrey, Parish Clerk for Althorne.

Councillor Mrs B E Acevedo moved to the public seating area of the Council Chamber 
at this point in the meeting.

In response to a question, the Deputy Monitoring Officer advised that this item was not 
being considered as a private and confidential matter as although it contained personal 
data and the identity of an individual, it did not satisfy the public interest test, as the 
need for privacy did not outweigh the need for the public to know about this matter.  



984

Furthermore, the Government considered that as far as possible allegations regarding a 
Councillor’s conduct should be heard in public session.

The Chairman invited those present to introduce themselves, following which the 
Deputy Monitoring Officer then presented his report to the Committee highlighting that 
both complainants had made both allegations referred to in the Appendix to the report.  
In summary, these were that District Councillors Brian Beale MBE and Beverley 
Acevedo made separate complaints on 8 December 2017 about Parish Councillor Paul 
Burgess, the Chairman of Althorne Parish Council.  The complaints are in essence the 
same:

1.  That Councillor Burgess spoke at the South Eastern Area Planning Committee 
of Maldon District Council on the 6 November and 4 December 2017 by holding 
himself out as having authority to represent Althorne Parish Council when he 
did not have that authority;

2. That Councillor Burgess spoke on both occasions making presentations that 
went beyond the reasons given by the Parish Council.

The Deputy Monitoring Officer was satisfied (paragraph 28 of the Appendix to the 
report) that Councillor Burgess did not have authority from Althorne Parish Council and 
wrongly held himself out as having that authority at both of the meetings of the South 
Eastern Area Planning Committee on 6 November 2017 and 4 December 2017.  The 
Deputy Monitoring Officer was of the view (paragraph 31 of the Appendix to the 
report) that Councillor Burgess went beyond the single reason of objection by Althorne 
Parish Council, but that he believed for good reason that sustainability was part of the 
reasons for objection.

The Deputy Monitoring Officer advised the Committee that the question to answer was 
whether there had been a breach of the Code of Conduct by Councillor Burgess, rather 
than just whether the allegations had been established.

The Deputy Monitoring Officer clarified that the Parish Clerk had made it clear that she 
was not acting on the advice of Councillor Beale with regard to Cllr Burgess requiring 
authority from the Parish Council before representing its views to the South Eastern 
Area Planning Committee.  She was an experienced Clerk and had formed her own 
opinion and given advice of her own volition.

Councillor Burgess then addressed the Committee and protested that there were details 
of the complaint published in the Maldon and Burnham Standard and he was of the 
opinion that this was prejudicial.

Councillor Burgess unequivocally denied both complaints and was of the opinion that 
no evidence had been provided by the Deputy Monitoring Officer and, therefore, there 
was no case to answer.  Councillor Burgess maintained that he believed he did have 
authority to represent Althorne Parish Council by virtue of his role as Chairman.

Following this, concern was raised by Members that it was difficult for the Committee 
to make an informed decision on this matter during this meeting, as the information 
provided by Councillor Burgess was new and needed to be absorbed by Members.

Councillor Burgess continued with his statement and asserted that he did have authority 
and that there was no proof that he did not have such authority.



985

Councillor Burgess was asked why he had originally planned to speak as an individual 
at the 4 December 2017 meeting of the South Eastern Area Planning Committee before 
changing his mind and speaking on behalf of Althorne Parish Council and, in response, 
Councillor Burgess advised that the Committee Clerk at the meeting told him that he 
could speak as a private individual if he had made a written representation.  Councillor 
Burgess told the Committee Clerk that he had previously spoken as the Chairman of 
Althorne Parish Council.  There were no representations from Althorne Parish Council 
on the Agenda, although these were on the Members’ Update available at the meeting.  
As the Parish Council had made an objection Councillor Burgess considered that he had 
the authority to speak to that objection, as he had done at the 6 November 2017 meeting.

Members of the Committee asked further questions of Councillor Burgess and he 
responded as follows:

 He had no pecuniary interest whatsoever in the planning application;
 The planning application had no detrimental effect on his lifestyle whatsoever;
 He could not be sure whether authority for his attendance to speak at the South 

Eastern Area Planning Committee was recorded in the Minutes of Althorne 
Parish Council and could not explain why he did not ensure the accuracy of 
those Minutes.

The Chairman adjourned the meeting at 20:12.

The meeting reconvened at 20:36.  

The Committee decided to accept the recommendations of the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer as follows:

RESOLVED:

(i) That the Committee finds that Councillor Paul Burgess had breached the 
Councillor Code of Conduct for Althorne Parish Council by acting in a way 
likely to bring his office as Chairman of the Parish Council into disrepute;

(ii) That Althorne Parish Council is recommended to establish a procedure or 
protocol as to when its Chairman may attend the South Eastern Area Planning 
Committee to represent Althorne Parish Council.

(iii) That it is also recommended to the Parish Council that Councillor Burgess 
undergoes training to understand better the role of Chairman of Althorne Parish 
Council.

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 8.37 pm.

REV. A E J SHRIMPTON
CHAIRMAN


